

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRL. DISTRICT AND
SESSIONS JUDGE, BENGALURU RURAL DISTRICT,
BENGALURU.**

SC.No.219/2022

CW.6 IS EXAMINED AS PW.2

WITNESS DULY SWORN ON 24-07-2025.

Deposition of	Manu U P
Father's Name	Puttaswamegowda
Age	32 Years
Occupation	PC-16916, CCB, Bengaluru
Residence	Thalaghattapura

EXAMINATION-IN-CHIEF BY LEARNED PP:

I am working as PC at CCB, Bengaluru since from 22-03-2022.

2. On 03-08-2022 at 05:00 pm., when I was in the office, PW.1 called me to his chamber in the office and I had been to his chamber. In that chamber, CW.4, 5 & 7 were also there. At that time, PW.1 told us that he got credible information that near NICE Road Bridge at

Amrutha Nagara Main Road, BDA Layout, some 5 miscreants by holding deadly weapons were making preparations to commit dacoity. PW.1 called CW.2 and 3 panchas. Afterwards, PW.1 has taken me, CW.2 to 5 & 7 in his police jeep to the spot and we reached the said spot at about 06:45 pm. We hide ourselves about 50 meters from the spot of incident and observed about those persons. We had seen 5 miscreants holding deadly weapons and their attitude was suspicious.

3. As per the directions of PW.1, PW.1, myself and CW.4, 5 and 7 surrounded them and able to caught hold 4 amongst 5 and 5th one escaped from said spot. PW.1 enquired the names and addresses of caught hold 4 persons. A1-Chetan @ Madesha possessed a sickle; CW.4 caught hold A2-Santhosh who possessed a sword; I caught hold A3-Deepak who possessed a club and CW.7 caught hold A4-Gowtham who possessed a chilly powder packet. PW.1 also enquired the name and address of the escaped A5.

4. PW.1 has seized the above articles from A1 to A4; put them in separate white cloth bags, stitched them and sealed them with English letters 'OCW'. CW.5 has drafted the panchanama in Laptop as per the dictation of PW.1 and took out its printout and then PW.1 took signatures of panchas upon it.

5. I can identify those articles. Now I have seen the sickle, sword, club and chilly powder packet. They are already marked as MO.1 to 4 respectively.

6. The incident had taken place within the limits of Thalaghattapura Police Station. Hence, we have taken the seized articles, panchanama and A1 to A4 to said Police Station. I can identify the caught hold accused persons. Witness has properly identified A2 to A4 present before Court. In this regard, I have given statement before IO.

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY ADVOCATE FOR ACCUSED:

Advocate prays time without any admissible reason. Hence, prayer is rejected. Cross examination is taken as nil.

(The deposition of the witness is typed to my dictation in the open court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

(Smt.Geetha K.B)
Prl. District and Sessions Judge,
Bengaluru Rural District,
Bengaluru.