

**WITNESS IS RECALLED AND DULY SWORN ON 19-11-2025.**

(Witness present through VC. Smt.Manjushree, Warder is appointed as Coordinator from the Court point).

**CROSS-EXAMINATION BY SRI.DML ADVOCATE FOR ACCUSED:**

2. I have not noted in my CD as to when and what efforts made to arrest the A3. PI was in Police Station upto 9.45 pm. I have taken 30 minutes to prepare FIR. I have not mentioned the timings of recording of statement of witnesses. I might have noted the timings of information given to the relatives of the accused in remand application. At the present, I don't have information about speedy investigation in my career. I have not delayed in filing and sending FIR to the court. It is false to suggest that, even though nothing made out against accused but on the instructions of PI, I have conducted the false investigation and filed false charge-sheet. It is false to suggest that, I have conducted the entire investigation on 03.08.2022, after 9.45 pm in one day. It is false to suggest that, I am deposing falsely on the

instructions of PI- Honnakatti.

**RE-EXAMINATION:**

Nil

(The deposition of the witness is typed to my dictation in  
the open court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

(Smt.B.S.Rekha)  
Prl. District and Sessions Judge,  
Bengaluru Rural District,  
Bengaluru.