

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT AND
SESSIONS JUDGE, BENGALURU RURAL DISTRICT,
BENGALURU.**

SC No. 219/2022

Dated : 05.03.2026.

State by Thalaghattapura
Police.

: Complainant.

V/s

A1. Chetan @ Madesha S/o
Shankaranna, Aged About 30
Years, R/at Amond Apartment,
Opp. 7th Cross,
Doddakammanahalli, Gottigere,
Bengaluru

A2. Santhosh Kumar S/o
Shiva Poonacha, Aged About
35 Years, R/at Near
Kaverappa's kaver Halobricks,
Doddakammanahalli, Gottigere,
Bengaluru

A3. Deepak Kumar S/o Late
Ramaswamy, Aged About 27
Years, R/at Near Kaveramma
Temple, Ambedkar Colony,
Doddakammanahalli, Gottigere
Bengaluru.

A4. Gowtham S/o Late Nagaraj,
Aged about 26 years, R/at Near
Kaveramma Temple, Ambedkar
Colony, Doddakammanahalli,
Gottigere, Bengaluru.

: Accused.

**:STATEMENT OF ACCUSED UNDER
SECTION 313 OF CR.P.C.:**

Q1. Have you heard the evidence given by the prosecution witnesses?

Ans: A1

A2

A3

A4

Q2. P.W.1 / Jyothirlinga Chandram Honakatti has deposed that on 03.08.2022 at 05:00 pm., when he was in the office, he received credible information that near NICE Road Bridge at Amrutha Nagara Main Road, BDA Layout, some 5 miscreants by holding deadly weapons were making preparations to commit dacoity, immediately from his staff, he called CW.2 and 3-Rahul and Pavan as panchas, afterwards, he had given information which he gathered to CW.2 and 3 and also to his staff-CW.4 to 7 and he had issued panch notice to CW.2 and 3. What do you say?

Ans: A1

A2

A3

A4

Q3. P.W.1 / Jyothirlinga Chandram Honakatti has further deposed that he along with CW.2 to 7 in his police jeep went to said spot and reached the said spot at about 06:45 pm and they hide ourselves about 50 meters from the spot of incident and observed about those persons and he confirmed about the information he gathered that they are making preparations to commit dacoity and he and CW.4 to 7 surrounded them and able to caught hold 4 amongst 5 and 5th one escaped from said spot and he enquired the names and addresses of caught hold 4 persons and you A1-Chetan possessed a sickle; you A2-Santhosh possessed a sword; you A3-Deepak possessed a club and you A4-Gowtham possessed a chilly powder packet and he also enquired the name and address of the escaped A5. What do you say?

Ans: A1

A2

A3

A4

Q4. P.W.1 / Jyothirlinga Chandram Honakatti has further deposed that he had seized the above articles from you A1 to A4 and he put them in separate white cloth bags, stitched them and sealed them with English letters 'OCW' and also pasted the chits containing signatures of panchas

and himself on those white cloth bags and and he had drawn panchanama and computerized it in the Laptop, took it's printout from portable printer from 06:50 to 08:15 pm., and then took signatures of panchas to said panchanama and he had taken the seized articles, panchanama and you A1 to A4 to Thalaghattapura Police Station and lodged report cum complaint. What do you say?

Ans: A1

A2

A3

A4

Q5. P.W.2 / Manu U.P. has further deposed that on 03.08.2022 at 05:00 pm., when he was in the office, PW.1 called him to his chamber in the office and he had been to his chamber, in that chamber, CW.4, 5 & 7 were also there and PW.1 told them that he got credible information that near NICE Road Bridge at Amrutha Nagara Main Road, BDA Layout, some 5 miscreants by holding deadly weapons were making preparations to commit dacoity and PW.1 called CW.2 and 3 panchas. What do you say?

Ans: A1

A2

A3

A4

Q6. P.W.2 / Manu U.P. has further deposed that PW.1 has taken him, CW.2 to 5 & 7 in his police jeep to the spot and they reached the said spot at about 06:45 pm, they hide ourselves about 50 meters from the spot of incident and observed about those persons and they had seen 5 miscreants holding deadly weapons and their attitude was suspicious and as per the directions of PW.1, PW.1, he and CW.4, 5 and 7 surrounded them and able to caught hold 4 amongst 5 and 5th one escaped from said spot. What do you say?

Ans: A1

A2

A3

A4

Q7. P.W.2 / Manu U.P. has further deposed that PW.1 enquired the names and addresses of caught hold 4 persons, you A1-Chetan @ Madesha possessed a sickle; CW.4 caught hold you A2-Santhosh who possessed a sword; he caught hold you A3-Deepak who possessed a club and CW.7 caught hold you A4-Gowtham who

possessed a chilly powder packet and PW.1 also enquired the name and address of the escaped A5. What do you say?

Ans: A1

A2

A3

A4

Q8. P.W.2 / Manu U.P. has further deposed that PW.1 has seized the above articles from you A1 to A4; put them in separate white cloth bags, stitched them and sealed them with English letters 'OCW' and CW.5 has drafted the panchanama in Laptop as per the dictation of PW.1 and took out its printout and then PW.1 took signatures of panchas upon it and they had taken the seized articles, panchanama and you A1 to A4 to said Police Station. What do you say?

Ans: A1

A2

A3

A4

Q9. P.W.5 / Sathish has deposed that on 03.08.2022 PI-

CCB had given complaint along with the properties and you accused, based on that, he had registered Cr. No.192/2022 U/sec.399, 402 of IPC and filed FIR and sent to Court and he had taken the properties and filed P.F No.87/2022 and he had apprehended you A1 to 4. What do you say?

Ans: A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

Q10.P.W.5 / Sathish has further deposed that he had recorded the statements of witness No.2 to 7 and recorded the voluntary statements of you A1 to 4 and thereafter sent them to Court through staff and he had made attempt to secure A5 but, he could not apprehend him and on 10.08.2022, he had filed the charge-sheet. What do you say?

Ans: A1

A2

A3

A4

A5

Q11. Do you examine any witnesses?

Ans: A1

A2

A3

A4

Q12. Do you want to say anything?

Ans: A1

A2

A3

A4

(Certified that the above examination of the Accused have been done by me and that the record contains a full and true account of the statement made by the Accused)

(B.S. Rekha)

Prl. District and Sessions Judge,
Bengaluru Rural District, Bengaluru.

Signature of Accused No. 1.

Signature of Accused No. 2.

Signature of Accused No. 3.

Signature of Accused No. 4.